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SHRI T. A. PAl: In the l'ISCO phmt, tile capital cost bas beeD very much 1_
compared to the public sector plants which came into existence very much later. Production in TISCO has been comparatively much higher. Bolh these factors have been responsible for givin& a more favourable picture of TISeO.
Bul I am sure with tbe increased production now. as Bhilai has indicated, en",red in the public sector, there i, DO relll\on they should continue to incur
10"",.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH:
Have Government come 10 a finn decision about Jecentralising these units and making them autonomous? If so, whal are the broad' slructural guidelines en\ i,aged and wh~t is the time going to I't' l.,ken to decentralise the sleel plants?

SHRI T. A. PAl: The concepl of decentralisation envi5age~ th.e breaking up of e\l!ry one of these units into a sepa-
filtc iimilt:'J ('ompany. Thcie .He llutler of adjustments of accounts, transfer of
}():o.; .... e ... and '10 on. These details are being
wcrheJ out. Sleps are heing take" e'Tcditiously. Meanwhile all their acli-V;f;C~ arc ~ejng co-ordinateJ and the c('r"titution of theSe units into separate ccmranie" doe~ not stand in the! way of their efficient functioning.
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SHRI T. A. PAT: The problem of each rlant. plant by plant. i< being looked into. Infra-structure factors which often came in the way of full utilisation of lapacit; like deficient power supplies Or deficient "'pply of coking coal are also being removed. We are absolutely e;nnest that the existing capacity should be fuJly utilised because otherwise, more expansion would not lea~ us anywhere.

Bonu. to Emplo)lllC8 of ChitlDor Coope-'·
nltive Sapr Factory

'474. smH P. NARASlMHl'I. RED-
DY: Will tbe Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whetber the mtlDal!lCDlent of the Chitloor Co-operative Sugar Factory i, trying to withhold or scale down tbe Bonus payable during this year to its employees on the ground that the previous year', bonus had been paid to them full in cash i1l5lead of part of it being adjusted to their provident fund; and

(b) whether Governmeat propose to ascertain the correct position in this regard and take suitable step; to ensure payment of legitimate bonus'

THE DEPlJTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SHRI BAL-
GOVIND VERMA): (a) and (b). ibc State Government are (he "appr0P'"iate Government"' under the Payment of Bonus Act. 1965 in relation to thi, establishment. Information is, however. being obrained from them.

SHRI P. NARASIMHA REDDY: Is the Minister prepared to take any reopon-
sibility in the matter if at the State level adequate steps arc not taken to meet this legitimate requirement of payment of bonus to these employees? If so. what immediate steps does he contemplate to prevent such an irregular and illegitimlte action on the part of tbe managemcnt~

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA: The
State Government are the appropriate Government. We do not want to interfere unnecessarily in Ihe working of the State Government. If any establishment defaults and does not pay bonus as required. it has to be dealt with strictly.
We have made it clear that bonus to be paid thi, year 1972-73 will be in cash.
If the hon. member has anything to 53,.
in the malter, he should approach the State Government. with a copy for"ardoo to us. We will then look into it.

SHRI P. NARASIMHA REDDY: !\fay know from the Minister whether this act of the management in depriving the employees of their 10000000ate boDus i. pili'/: and parcel of the other 1IIIti-labourcr
.p1'llCtU:es and irregularities complained of to the MiDistry, like depriving the employees of shareholding in the co-opcra-
tives, prohibiting them from even participating in their own local panc:hayaq, etc., and whether this has been brought to the notice of the Ministry, and whether this action of the management will be taken note of in this context and adequate steps will be taken in respect of these anti-labour practices of the management?

'SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA: So far as the question of the Chittoor factory is concerned, our CLe's Officers are looking into the matter, and I think the result would come out.

Policy gonr.... aIIocatIoa of steel

·475. SHRI RAGHUNANDAN LAL
BHATIA: Will the Minister Of STEEL
AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether his Ministry has laid down any rules regulationsl policy for tho aliocation of steel and steel materials to the smaIl scale sector of various States;

(b) if so, the main features thereof;
and

(c) how much aUocation has beeD
.made to Punjab under the policy?

THE DEPUlY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI SUKHDEV PIlASAD): (a) and (b). Supplies of steel to the small scale industries arc now routed through tbe Small Scale Industries Corporations ot the various Slates. Allocation of steel depends on the quantum of demand spon·
sored, availability in a particular quartet and the competing demands.

(c) Allocation made to the Punjab
·SSI Corporation during the last two quar-
··tera was as f01low8:

July-Scptember, 1973

Oct, "'Dec., 1973

10,887
tonnes.

11,078
tonnes.

SHRI RAGHUNANDAN LAL BHA·
TIA: In ·Yiew of the put . shortaBe of .•
steel in Punjab, rcsuIlin& in the c1oslU"ll of the units at Ba,taIa, Amritsar, JuUun·
dur and Ludhlana. may I know from tho hon. Minister what is the percentage c:>t supplies, as compared with the total requirements of the smail scale units, in Punjab?

THE MINISTER OF HEAVY IN-
DUSTRY AND S'l'EEL AND MINES
(SHRI T. A. PAl): I am unable to give the precise information, but all that I can say is that from October, 1972-73, the demand of the Punjab State alone has come to 9.16,000 tonnes. As ag"in.1
that, what has been supplied does nol seem to be a very big quantity. But, on the one hand, it has been said that this is a highly exaggerated demand, but I do not want to go into this. I have decided that I should immediately call fOl a conference of Directors of Sma\) Scale Industries of all the States, to be presid·
ed over by the Deputy Minister in chargo of the smaIl scale industries and decide the proper allocation for each Slate and also among the smaU scale industries to decide the priorities so that their requirements might be met a5 fully as we can with the limited supply of steel available in the country.

SHRI RAGHUNANDAN LAL BHA·
TIA: I am very sorry that my question, though specific, was not given a speC'ific answer. I am told that Punjab is beiDg supplied only three per cent of its total requirements. I would like to know from the Minister whether it is a fact.

SHRI T. A. PAl: I am unable to say precisely whether what is supplied is just three pcr cenl; it may be that it was far short of what they considered was tbeir requirement, I have a1rcady indicated that as against the larle demand of 9,16,000 tonnes for one year. two month~' mpply has been hardly about 20,000 tonnes. I am unable to sive you what has been supplied, in precise .tcrms. But an that I can say is, haviDS received a larae number of complaints that Iho IIIlaII scale ind~lries all over the counlry are sulfering, I am tryins to see that their

